Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Miles Courage	03/06/2009
Ken C. Janssens	05/15/2009
Jeremy Dobrick	03/17/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	270 Park Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12410716

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)346-4444

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-346-4000

Email: fmckeon@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen T. Schreiner

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J72167.020039
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen Schreiner

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022994 FRAME: 0642 124/107/16

CH \$40.00

500917483

source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022994 FRAME: 0643

JOINT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. WE. Miles Courage, residing at Keyhaven, Stoney Heath, Ramsdell, Hampshire RG26 5SW; Ken C. Janssens, residing at Flat 29 Britannia Building, 12 Ebenezer Street, London N17RP; and Jeremy Dobrick, residing at 390 City Road Flat 2, London UK EC1V2QA. have invented certain new and useful improvements in and to the subject matter of:

TRADER PORTAL SYSTEM AND METHOD

described in an application for United States Letters Patent, filed on March 25, 2009, and accorded Application No. 12/410,716;

AND, WHEREAS, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., organized under the laws of the United States of America. having a place of business located at 270 Park Avenue, New York, 10036, USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights to the improvements and under the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said improvements, said United States application, any other United States applications, including provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said improvements, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said improvements, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said improvements or any parts thereof;

AND WE hereby authorize and request our agents, Goodwin Procter LLP, whose address is 901 New York Ave., N.W.; Washington, DC 20001, to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND WE hereby agree for ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced application or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said improvements or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them:

PATENT REEL: 022994 FRAME: 0644

PATENT APPLICATION ATTORNEY DOCKET 172167.020039

AND WE hereby represent for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said improvements, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said improvements had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any document in conflict therewith;

AND WE do hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Much 200 Miles Courage County of) SS: State of \$08,\before me a Notary this Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Miles Courage, to me known and known to me to be the person of that hame, who signed and sealed the fdregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his/free act and deed. Notary Hublic My Commission fixbires Christophe GONON 06/03/07 06/03/04

TENT 6 works

PATENT REEL: 022994 FRAME: 0645

County of

PATENT APPLICATION
A STURM Y DOCKET 172167 020039

Date Ken C. Janssens

State of San Paula) ss:

On this 15th day of Missan 2008, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Ken C. Janssens, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires

Recommend and addednessed and	64926082
Recorded in the law of the Anti-	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	489 X 0.400200039X6500000000
500 Paulo 19,15/3002 06:415	A AND SALES COLUMN TO THE SALES
Contractors and the state of th	FT-05-6-15-18-18-84
,	Maria Caracter Poly

Esto documento, para produzir efento no SRASIL e para valer contra telegiros, devera ser vertido em Vernáculo e registrada a tradoção Provimento 58/89 torno 2 capitulo XIV Artigos 67 e 67,3

Date Max.	'09 Anglosick Jeremy Dobrick
County of)
State of) ss:)
Public in and in known and known	n this
(SEAL)	MARIA LISA CROCE Notary Public - Store of New York NO 01CR0143895 Qualified in Kings Cough

4

PATENT REEL: 022994 FRAME: 0647

RECORDED: 07/23/2009